

63-203

C.2

Published by Authority of the Hon. James A. MacKINNON, M.P.,
Minister of Trade and Commerce

CANADA
DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS
MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES BRANCH



FARM IMPLEMENT AND EQUIPMENT SALES
IN CANADA
1936 - 1943



OTTAWA
1944

Price 25 cents

Published by authority of the Board of Statistics
at Ottawa, Ontario, Canada

CANADA

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS

MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES BRANCH

FARM IMPLEMENT AND EQUIPMENT SALES

IN CANADA

1936 - 1943

OTTAWA

"This Bureau is cooperating in the conservation of paper on account of the present critical shortage thereof. If this bulletin is not needed by you, please notify the Dominion Statistician and your name will be removed from our mailing list."

Published by Authority of the HON. JAMES A. MacKINNON, M.P.,
Minister of Trade and Commerce

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND COMMERCE
DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS
MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES BRANCH
OTTAWA, CANADA

Dominion Statistician: S. A. Cudmore, M.A. (Oxon.) F.S.S., F.R.S.C.
Chief, Merchandising and Services Branch: A. C. Steedman, B.A.

Series, 1943
No. 1

Price: 25 cents

SALES OF FARM IMPLEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT
IN CANADA, 1936-1943.

Annual reports on the sale of farm implements and equipment in Canada, based on returns submitted by Canadian manufacturers and by importers of foreign makes have been compiled and published by the Bureau of Statistics since 1936. Figures contained in these annual reports in the past have been restricted to those for the year under review and for the immediately preceding year with which comparisons are made. In view of the demand for these data for earlier years, the complete series of statistics from 1936 to 1943 has been brought together and is contained in this bulletin.

Summary, 1943

Government restrictions on the manufacture and sale of farm implements and equipment are reflected in sales figures for last year. Domestic sales, mainly at wholesale prices as reported by manufacturers, mail order houses, and wholesale distributors of imported makes totalled \$29,796,560 in 1943, down 41.0 per cent from the \$50,461,523 recorded for 1942 and approximately on a par with the volume of business transacted in 1937 when the figure stood at \$30,775,198. These figures relate to the sale of new equipment and machinery only. They do not include used machinery nor do they include parts, binder twine or motor trucks.

Declines below 1942 were recorded for all regions of the country, for all major type groupings according to purpose and for almost all of the individual categories for which figures are compiled. The declines in dollar volume below 1942 for the broad commodity groupings according to purpose stand at 41.9 per cent for planting and seeding machinery, 24.2 per cent for tillage machinery, 49.2 per cent for haying machinery, 54.0 per cent for harvesting machinery, and 51.6 per cent for tractors and engines.

Sales for the planting and seeding machinery group averaged 41.9 per cent lower in value in 1943 than in 1942. Grain drills and manure spreaders are the most important components of this group. There were 3,503 grain drills sold for \$947,359 in 1943, down 49.9 per cent in number and 45.3 per cent in value from the 6,994 units which sold for \$1,731,737 in the preceding year. Manure spreader sales numbered 2,679 and were valued at \$429,421 in 1943, down 35.3 per cent in number and 36.8 per cent in

value compared with the corresponding figures for 1942.

Total sales for the tillage machinery group totalled \$4,953,444 in 1943, a decrease of 24.2 per cent below the \$6,539,100 reported for 1942 being recorded. Plow sales represent almost two-thirds of the total sales volume for this group. There were 21,828 plows of various types sold in Canada last year for \$3,243,355, down 26.4 per cent in number and 16.4 per cent in value from the 29,648 units which sold for \$3,880,-851 in 1942. Included in the total plow sales for last year were 14,622 mouldboard plows which sold for \$1,088,380 and 528 disc plows which sold for \$60,275. Included also in the 1943 totals were 6,482 harrow plows or tiller combines, 156 breaker plows and 40 other plows of miscellaneous types. In contrast to the results for almost all other types of equipment, tiller combine sales increased in 1943 compared with 1942, the 6,482 tiller combines which sold for \$2,064, 523 in 1943 exceeding by 5.9 in number and by 7.8 in value the corresponding number and value for the preceding year.

Haying machinery sales declined by approximately one-half below 1942 both in respect of number of units and the value of sales made. Total sales for the group as a whole were \$923,497 in 1943 compared with \$1,817,882 in the preceding year. Included in the 1943 totals were 4,939 mowers which sold for \$513,559, down 51.3 per cent in number and 54.1 per cent in value compared with 1942. Dump rakes come second in this group in point of view of number of units sold. There were 2,197 dump rakes sold for \$119,727 last year, down about 60 per cent both in number and value from the preceding year. Included in the haying machinery totals for 1943 were also 1,387 hayloaders which sold for \$179,434; 523 side rakes and tedders which sold for \$69,873; 45 hay presses which sold for \$36,930; and 50 units of other types which sold for \$3,974.

A marked reduction in grain binder sales last year forms the outstanding feature in the harvesting machinery group. There were only 2,302 grain binders sold for \$682,793 in Canada last year, decreases of 74.6 per cent in number and 75.3 per cent in value compared with 1942 being recorded. Last year was the first in the experience of the past eight years in which the number of combines sold exceeded grain binder sales. There were 2,504 combines sold for \$3,286,469 in 1943, down 46.8 per cent in number and 42.9 per cent in value compared with the preceding year. Sales for the harvesting machinery group as a whole totalled \$4,695,412 in 1943, a decline of 54 per cent below the corresponding figure for 1942.

Sales of tractors and engines also registered marked decreases below 1942. There were 8,838 tractors sold for \$8,687,216 in 1943, down 49.5 per cent in number and 53.9 per cent in value compared with the preceding year. Sales of stationary engines were up. There were 4,432 engines sold for \$524,830 last year compared with 3,816 units which sold for \$484,821 in 1942.

In connection with this annual survey of farm implements, data are secured relating to the sale of a miscellaneous group of farm equipment and supplies. In the main, these figures cover only the sales made by manufacturers and distributors who also handle the heavier types of equipment. It has not been feasible to obtain reports from all manufacturers and importers of these miscellaneous smaller items. These qualifications must be borne in mind in interpreting the figures shown in this report for the miscellaneous farm equipment group.

Included in the miscellaneous group are figures for cream separators. There were 16,618 cream separators sold for \$1,151,380 last year, down 31.6 per cent in number and 19.7 per cent in value from 1942. Included in the 1943 totals were 1,895 separators of 300 pounds capacity or less and these sold for \$64,597. Included also were 14,723 separators of higher capacity and these sold for \$1,086,783.

Farm Implement and Equipment Sales by Regions

Commencing with the report for 1938 each firm was asked to report its total dollar sales on a regional basis. These figures are presented in Table 1 of this report. Corresponding figures for 1936 and 1937 and regional figures for detailed types of machinery and equipment for other years are not available.

Measured by dollar volume, Saskatchewan came first in point of view of farm implement and equipment sales last year with 25.7 per cent of the total followed closely by Ontario with 24.7 per cent. Alberta came next with 21.3 per cent followed by Manitoba with 11.6 per cent, Quebec with 10.5 per cent, the Maritime Provinces with 3.7 per cent, and British Columbia with 2.5 per cent.

LIST OF TABLES

	<u>Page</u>
Table 1. Regional Distribution of Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, 1938-1943	4
Table 2. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada, by Types, 1942 and 1943	5
Table 3. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada, by Types, 1936-1941	8

Table 1.--Regional Distribution of Farm Implement
and Equipment Sales, 1938-1943

Region	Amount	% of Canada total	Amount	% of Canada total
	1938		1939	
CANADA	\$ 36,213,382	100.0	\$ 34,060,447	100.0
Maritime Provinces	934,115	2.6	1,083,168	3.2
Quebec	2,631,845	7.3	2,587,063	7.6
Ontario	7,786,267	21.5	7,619,798	22.4
Manitoba	7,465,625	20.6	4,773,413	14.0
Saskatchewan	7,812,638	21.6	8,379,797	24.6
Alberta	9,143,567	25.2	9,217,459	27.0
British Columbia	439,325	1.2	399,749	1.2
	1940		1941	
CANADA	\$ 47,747,865	100.0	\$ 52,106,069	100.0
Maritime Provinces	1,429,793	3.0	1,711,141	3.3
Quebec	3,551,623	7.4	5,758,125	11.1
Ontario	10,797,674	22.6	14,287,475	27.4
Manitoba	5,559,753	11.6	5,909,118	11.3
Saskatchewan	15,136,891	31.7	12,923,707	24.8
Alberta	10,549,851	22.2	10,366,017	19.9
British Columbia	722,280	1.5	1,150,486	2.2
	1942		1943	
CANADA	\$ 50,461,523	100.0	\$ 29,796,560	100.0
Maritime Provinces	1,610,056	3.2	1,088,830	3.7
Quebec	4,532,984	9.0	3,133,424	10.5
Ontario	13,672,486	27.1	7,359,877	24.7
Manitoba	6,548,306	13.0	3,446,587	11.6
Saskatchewan	12,523,365	24.8	7,643,580	25.7
Alberta	10,338,469	20.5	6,357,970	21.3
British Columbia	1,235,857	2.4	766,292	2.5

Note: Figures for years prior to 1943 have been revised in some instances.

Table 2.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1942 and 1943

Type	1942		1943			
	No. of units	Value	No. of units	Per cent change	Value	
					Amount	Per cent change
		\$			\$	
All Types, Total	-	50,461,523	-	-	29,796,560	- 41.0
All Types, Itemized Total	270,180	47,061,967	182,263	- 32.5	26,486,413	- 43.7
Planting and Seeding Machinery, Total	12,409	2,569,817	7,101	- 42.8	1,492,652	- 41.9
Corn planters and drills	499	53,460	256	- 48.7	27,765	- 48.1
Grain drills, total	6,994	1,731,737	3,503	- 39.9	947,359	- 45.3
Press drills	710	241,010	628	- 10.4	217,024	- 10.0
Regular type	6,284	1,490,727	2,875	- 54.2	730,335	- 51.0
Potato planters	329	49,117	199	- 39.5	28,888	- 41.2
Manure spreaders (horse or tractor-drawn)	4,139	679,919	2,679	- 35.3	429,421	- 36.8
Fertilizer sewers	132	15,832	103	- 22.0	12,046	- 23.9
Other planting and seeding machinery	316	39,752	361	+ 14.2	47,173	+ 18.7
Tillage Machinery, Total	87,738	6,439,100	52,323	- 40.4	4,953,444	- 24.2
Cultivators, total	18,587	1,147,931	11,594	- 37.6	947,732	- 17.4
One horse (including scufflers)	10,367	133,748	5,183	- 50.0	67,993	- 49.2
Corn cultivators, two-row ...	1,171	129,500	613	- 47.7	66,929	- 48.3
Field cultivators (including duplex)	5,236	766,214	5,121	- 2.2	758,704	- 1.0
All other types	1,813	118,469	677	- 62.7	54,106	- 54.3
Rod weeders, horse- or tractor-drawn).....	1,028	115,187	543	- 47.2	62,063	- 46.1
Stalk cutters	121	7,176	91	- 24.8	5,330	- 25.7
Harrows, total	36,820	1,297,976	17,285	- 53.1	635,255	- 51.1
Spike tooth harrow sections (drag)	20,254	150,873	9,309	- 54.0	72,141	- 52.2
Spring tooth (horse- or tractor-drawn)	6,826	213,528	3,306	- 51.6	102,674	- 51.9
Disc harrows, all types	9,740	933,575	4,670	- 52.1	460,440	- 50.7
Harrow carts	274	4,522	68	- 75.2	1,014	- 77.6
Soil pulverizers	231	21,316	86	- 62.8	7,180	- 66.3
Rollers and packers	1,029	64,141	828	- 19.5	51,515	- 19.7
Plows, grand total	29,648	3,880,851	21,828	- 26.4	3,243,355	- 16.4
Mouldboard plows, total	22,506	1,846,364	14,622	- 35.0	1,088,380	- 41.1
Horse-drawn --						
Walking, single furrow	10,328	205,304	7,564	- 26.8	150,495	- 26.7
Walking, two-furrow & large	1,155	64,957	642	- 44.4	36,656	- 43.6
Sulky, single furrow	471	29,095	208	- 52.8	13,500	- 53.6
Riding gang, double furrow and larger	499	67,541	539	+ 8.0	67,480	- 0.1

Table 2.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1942 and 1943--(Cont'd)

Type	1942		1943			
	No. of units	Value	No. of units	Per cent change	Value	
					Amount	Per cent change
		\$			\$	
Plows--(Continued)						
Mouldboard plows--Cont'd						
Tractor-drawn--						
Single furrow and larger	10,083	1,479,467	5,669	- 43.8	820,249	- 44.6
Disc plows, total	705	81,332	528	- 25.1	60,275	- 25.9
Horse-drawn	469	43,681	385	- 17.9	36,534	- 16.4
Tractor-drawn	236	37,651	143	- 39.4	23,741	- 36.9
Harrow plows, one-way disc plows or tiller combines	6,121	1,915,623	6,482	+ 5.9	2,064,523	+ 7.8
Breaker plows	180	25,308	156	- 13.3	26,443	+ 4.5
All other types, total (includes two-way)	136	12,224	40	- 70.6	3,734	- 69.5
Haying Machinery, Total ..	18,367	1,817,882	9,141	- 50.2	923,497	- 49.2
Mowers, (horse- or tractor- drawn)	10,142	1,119,545	4,939	- 51.3	513,559	- 54.1
Hayloaders	1,804	241,096	1,387	- 23.1	179,434	- 25.6
Side rakes and tedders	642	90,368	523	- 18.5	69,873	- 22.7
Dump rakes	5,509	295,947	2,197	- 60.1	119,727	- 59.5
Hay presses	76	53,923	45	- 40.8	36,930	- 31.5
Other haying machinery (in- cludes haytedders and sweep rakes)	194	17,003	50	- 74.2	3,974	- 76.6
Harvesting Machinery, Total	18,691	10,210,737	7,693	- 58.8	4,695,412	- 54.0
Grain binders, total	9,074	2,763,304	2,302	- 74.6	682,793	- 75.3
Horse-drawn	7,971	2,312,432	2,043	- 74.4	582,658	- 74.8
Tractor-drawn	1,103	450,872	259	- 76.5	100,135	- 77.8
Corn binders, total (horse- or tractor-drawn)	408	112,884	216	- 47.1	52,216	- 53.7
Combines (reaper-threshers) .	4,710	5,758,992	2,504	- 46.8	3,286,469	- 42.9
Swathers	627	233,944	245	- 60.9	94,475	- 59.6
threshers (stationary)	1,088	1,036,176	635	- 41.6	366,633	- 64.6
Other harvesting machinery ..	2,784	305,437	1,791	- 35.7	212,826	- 30.3
Tractors and Engines, Total	21,656	19,644,443	13,505	- 37.6	9,506,599	- 51.6
Tractors, total	17,513	12,855,286	8,838	- 49.5	8,687,216	- 53.9
Wheel type	17,030	17,238,316	8,672	- 49.1	8,184,731	- 52.5
Crawler type	483	1,617,070	166	- 65.6	502,485	- 68.9
Power units	327	304,236	235	- 28.1	294,553	- 3.2
Engines (stationary)	3,816	484,821	4,432	+ 16.1	524,830	+ 8.3

Table 2.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1942 and 1943--(Concl'd)

Type	1942		1943			
	No. of units	Value	No. of units	Per cent change	Value	
					Amount	Per cent change
Other Farm Equipment, Total ..	-	\$ 9,679,544	-	-	\$ 8,224,956	- 15.0
Other Farm Equipment, Itemized Total	111,319	6,279,988	92,500	- 16.9	4,914,809	- 21.7
Cream separators, total	24,284	1,433,325	16,618	- 31.6	1,151,380	- 19.7
300 lbs. capacity and under	7,411	223,269	1,895	- 74.4	64,597	- 71.1
301 lbs. capacity and over	16,873	1,210,056	14,723	- 12.7	1,086,783	- 10.2
Milking machines	4,329	957,337	4,265	- 1.5	963,527	+ 0.6
Milk coolers	606	145,440	823	+ 35.8	167,036	+ 14.8
Wagon boxes	950	35,956	996	+ 4.8	35,140	- 2.3
Wagon gears	1,897	181,600	1,161	- 38.8	99,402	- 45.3
Farm trucks	2,794	231,694	2,210	- 20.9	150,167	- 35.2
Slaighs	2,178	127,548	2,029	- 6.8	108,302	- 15.1
Corn shellers	743	19,296	97	- 86.9	3,455	- 82.1
Ensilage cutters	493	159,205	190	- 61.5	72,275	- 54.6
Tanning mills	1,567	110,984	1,326	- 15.4	106,898	- 3.7
Knife grinders (emery)	1,363	10,024	950	- 30.3	6,464	- 35.5
Hammer mills	1,800	252,168	833	- 53.7	120,591	- 52.2
Grain grinders, feed cutters, feed grinders, roughage mills	5,411	386,904	5,765	+ 6.5	383,315	- 0.9
Potato diggers	570	97,468	310	- 45.6	55,958	- 42.6
Potato sprayers	5,105	75,060	1,207	- 76.4	68,191	- 9.2
Wheelbarrows	3,791	19,713	2,036	- 46.3	11,994	- 39.2
Pumps	50,728	1,534,524	49,005	- 3.4	1,105,117	- 28.0
Other farm equipment (itemized) ..	2,710	501,742	2,679	- 1.1	305,597	- 39.1
All other farm equipment	-	3,399,556	-	-	3,310,147	- 2.6

Table 3.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1936-1941

Type	1936		1937	
	Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value
1. All Types, Total	-	19,343,871	-	30,775,198
2. All Types, Itemized Total	167,186	18,178,046	219,263	29,333,881
3. Planting and Seeding Machinery, Total	8,012	1,315,596	12,215	2,209,165
4. Corn planters and drills	1,237	213,717	1,990	353,791
5. Grain drills, total	3,326	700,167	5,831	1,245,111
6. Press drills	182	42,128	242	61,626
7. Regular type	3,154	658,039	5,589	1,183,485
8. Potato planters	120	12,757	301	33,927
9. Manure spreaders (horse- or tractor-drawn)	2,482	359,730	3,562	523,857
10. Fertilizer sewers	128	13,297	351	37,267
11. Other planting and seeding machinery	709	15,928	180	15,212
12. Tillage Machinery, Total	57,990	3,475,831	79,845	4,744,093
13. Cultivators, total	11,582	463,542	16,217	684,758
14. One horse (including scufflers)	6,545	70,448	9,086	102,886
15. Corn cultivators, two-row	769	53,444	1,373	94,298
16. Field cultivators (including duplex) ..	2,636	308,305	3,886	458,283
17. All other types	1,632	31,345	1,872	29,291
18. Rod weeders, horse- or tractor-drawn	515	49,140	844	80,322
19. Stalk cutters	65	3,719	266	15,230
20. Harrows, total	23,476	627,488	32,729	882,081
21. Spike tooth harrow sections (drag)	13,398	85,360	18,597	119,781
22. Spring tooth (horse- or tractor-drawn).	3,912	118,104	5,517	165,319
23. Disc harrows, all types	6,166	424,024	8,628	596,981
24. Harrow carts	464	5,706	660	9,162
25. Soil pulverizers	165	13,835	285	24,209
26. Rollers and packers	735	36,755	940	58,022
27. Plows, grand total	20,988	2,275,646	27,894	2,990,309
28. Mouldboard plows, total	14,015	622,293	19,693	1,050,376
Horse-drawn --				
29. Walking, single furrow	9,164	157,395	11,873	207,105
30. Walking, two furrow and larger	1,194	57,789	1,534	74,338
31. Sulky, single furrow	633	36,781	676	39,533
32. Riding gang, double furrow and larger	1,656	183,833	1,629	183,951
Tractor-drawn --				
33. Single furrow and larger	1,368	186,495	3,981	545,449
34. Disc plows, total	1,983	293,711	1,888	321,423
35. Horse-drawn	927	99,815	856	89,965
36. Tractor-drawn	1,056	193,896	1,032	231,458

Table 3.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1936-1941

1938		1939		1940		1941		
Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value	
	\$		\$		\$		\$	
-	36,213,382	-	34,060,447	-	47,747,865	-	52,106,069	1.
209,425	34,869,026	191,497	32,719,849	235,714	45,368,530	298,265	48,699,143	2.
9,733	1,855,368	7,673	1,357,739	11,759	2,271,318	11,736	2,128,926	3.
301	28,463	293	27,131	449	41,969	701	68,163	4.
5,731	1,307,804	3,737	814,947	6,468	1,523,422	4,644	1,094,414	5.
365	94,941	357	83,575	719	223,573	494	163,079	6.
5,366	1,212,863	3,380	731,372	5,749	1,299,849	4,150	931,335	7.
185	23,004	172	21,990	438	55,842	272	37,877	8.
2,703	410,688	3,046	450,690	3,914	595,554	5,624	871,872	9.
641	70,390	300	32,228	151	16,455	120	12,779	10.
172	15,019	125	10,753	339	38,076	375	43,821	11.
74,338	4,561,801	65,161	4,346,495	82,640	6,366,863	93,254	7,415,309	12.
15,608	794,475	13,986	777,711	17,349	1,041,145	19,012	1,252,009	13.
9,648	112,849	8,151	97,355	9,182	114,311	9,076	112,838	14.
1,159	91,611	1,177	90,685	1,738	143,067	1,329	142,282	15.
4,045	556,583	3,952	548,576	4,934	695,284	5,948	868,637	16.
756	33,432	706	41,095	1,495	88,483	2,659	128,252	17.
1,545	144,359	1,391	126,914	1,296	119,787	1,189	136,178	18.
351	19,689	181	9,913	62	2,816	51	3,047	19.
29,959	881,285	24,523	818,526	30,134	1,040,980	34,434	1,267,744	20.
17,256	110,666	12,470	90,585	16,320	122,623	18,638	125,142	21.
4,923	146,822	4,780	145,958	5,217	164,967	5,887	182,923	22.
7,780	623,797	7,273	581,983	8,597	753,390	9,909	959,679	23.
468	6,964	249	3,765	356	5,087	315	4,613	24.
205	17,721	229	18,908	314	24,406	308	26,458	25.
752	53,946	494	34,281	913	53,056	955	57,147	26.
25,450	2,643,362	24,108	2,556,477	32,216	4,079,586	36,990	4,668,113	27.
18,744	1,093,179	17,965	1,034,315	23,356	1,720,642	26,905	2,049,770	28.
11,435	210,814	10,663	192,670	10,411	198,077	12,253	232,521	29.
1,193	62,734	1,413	72,983	1,286	71,873	1,541	89,755	30.
571	35,021	472	27,796	364	22,431	537	34,854	31.
1,049	135,224	702	87,321	758	92,801	566	67,740	32.
4,496	649,386	4,715	653,545	10,537	1,335,460	12,008	1,624,900	33.
1,333	223,840	1,319	243,263	771	85,991	1,121	117,644	34.
730	78,960	583	55,862	568	54,101	887	82,095	35.
603	144,880	736	187,401	203	31,890	234	35,549	36.

Table 3.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1936-1941--(Cont'd)

Type	1936		1937	
	Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value
Plows --(Cont'd)		\$		\$
1. Harrow plows, one-way disc plows or tiller combines	4,815	1,342,501	5,732	1,560,971
2. Breaker plows	95	10,684	458	53,444
3. All other types, total (includes two-way)	80	6,457	123	4,095
4. Haying Machinery, Total	12,726	1,038,846	15,793	1,293,610
5. Mowers (horse- or tractor-drawn)	7,574	715,215	8,862	845,895
6. Hayloaders	691	76,076	1,108	123,294
7. Side rakes and tedders	509	43,460	544	54,034
8. Dump rakes	3,795	175,206	5,076	233,628
9. Hay presses	35	20,338	43	23,747
10. Other haying machinery (includes hay tedders and sweep rakes)	122	8,551	160	13,012
11. Harvesting Machinery, Total	7,542	2,542,877	12,483	3,883,524
12. Grain binders, total	5,874	1,406,085	10,369	2,534,602
13. Horse-drawn	5,677	1,341,627	9,605	2,276,000
14. Tractor-drawn	197	64,458	764	258,602
15. Corn binders, total (horse- or tractor-drawn)	285	57,336	802	166,629
16. Combines (reaper-threshers)	382	294,757	306	358,636
17. Swathers	184	65,854	90	30,186
18. Threshers (stationary)	548	574,742	704	766,239
19. Other harvesting machinery	269	44,103	212	27,232
20. Tractors and Engines, Total	7,829	6,633,127	14,498	13,329,394
21. Tractors, total	4,982	6,214,322	10,578	12,523,289
22. Wheel type	4,394	4,735,734	9,573	9,966,100
23. Crawler type	588	1,478,588	1,005	2,557,189
24. Power units	135	108,746	248	263,440
25. Engines (stationary)	2,712	310,059	3,672	542,665

Table 3.—Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1936-1941—(Cont'd).

1938		1939		1940		1941		
Number of units	Value \$	Number of units	Value \$	Number of units	Value \$	Number of units	Value \$	
4,293	1,202,846	4,242	1,216,007	7,395	2,194,564	8,526	2,465,323	1.
907	117,568	453	58,489	485	67,574	208	24,683	2.
173	5,929	129	4,403	209	10,815	230	10,693	3.
16,196	1,432,771	12,878	1,096,735	16,678	1,497,223	19,581	1,836,421	4.
9,014	914,494	6,941	688,120	8,999	918,660	10,549	1,111,253	5.
1,247	146,534	997	117,688	1,551	190,142	1,991	251,459	6.
615	68,890	427	53,374	748	92,996	886	116,383	7.
5,135	256,732	4,365	214,678	5,174	264,648	5,909	304,661	8.
61	36,883	27	13,132	28	15,514	45	35,664	9.
124	10,238	121	9,743	178	15,263	201	17,001	10.
17,542	7,098,638	13,830	6,776,385	15,909	9,896,314	13,183	7,587,402	11.
13,212	3,621,406	7,839	2,089,153	7,552	2,148,134	5,556	1,576,168	12.
11,407	2,946,983	6,790	1,708,884	6,459	1,740,526	4,914	1,330,338	13.
1,805	674,423	1,049	380,269	1,093	407,608	642	245,830	14.
615	139,131	564	122,514	394	89,500	613	154,230	15.
1,344	1,591,228	2,648	2,932,312	5,064	6,090,925	4,209	4,747,385	16.
410	151,911	513	197,116	616	257,243	415	153,856	17.
1,257	1,494,787	1,096	1,308,893	923	1,154,253	886	790,439	18.
704	100,175	1,170	126,397	1,360	155,259	1,504	165,324	19.
16,814	15,972,334	16,956	15,412,028	25,689	21,300,817	27,820	23,187,877	20.
13,230	15,310,916	13,402	14,769,357	21,444	20,632,549	22,103	22,138,942	21.
12,287	13,181,495	12,290	12,283,484	20,762	18,900,978	21,313	20,031,789	22.
943	2,129,421	1,112	2,485,873	682	1,731,571	790	2,107,153	23.
279	282,450	256	231,590	489	282,994	412	459,374	24.
3,305	278,968	3,298	411,081	3,756	385,274	5,305	589,561	25.

Table 3.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1936-1941--(Concl'd)

Type	1936		1937	
	Number of units	Value \$	Number of units	Value \$
1. Other Farm Equipment, Total	-	4,337,594	-	5,315,412
2. Other Farm Equipment, Itemized Total	73,087	3,171,769	84,429	3,874,095
3. Cream separators, total	25,886	1,542,903	27,172	1,722,181
4. 300 lbs. capacity and under	3,446	88,114	5,383	173,215
5. 301 lbs. capacity and over	22,440	1,454,789	21,789	1,548,966
6. Milking machines	136	30,485	274	62,139
7. Milk coolers	149	13,735	192	20,304
8. Wagon boxes	1,386	46,423	1,328	48,130
9. Wagon gears	4,239	254,433	4,697	316,423
10. Farm trucks	1,646	100,985	2,231	153,862
11. Sleighs	2,262	115,976	2,664	137,330
12. Corn shellers	524	5,081	812	6,987
13. Ensilage cutters	207	62,891	329	99,891
14. Fanning mills	1,555	72,035	1,770	82,743
15. Knife grinders (emery)	523	3,340	933	5,666
16. Hammer mills	563	87,765	518	78,460
17. Grain grinders, feed cutters, feed grinders, roughage mills	3,560	236,203	2,855	197,145
18. Potato diggers	474	63,797	743	96,825
19. Potato sprayers	1,458	15,576	2,616	61,909
20. Wheelbarrows	3,551	22,100	4,218	24,466
21. Pumps	22,898	345,538	27,873	513,740
22. Other farm equipment (itemized)	2,070	152,503	3,204	245,894
23. All other farm equipment	-	1,165,825	-	1,441,317

Table 3.--Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada,
by Types, 1936-1941--(Concl'd)

1938		1939		1940		1941		
Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value	Number of units	Value	
	\$		\$		\$		\$	
-	5,291,470	-	5,071,065	-	6,415,330	-	9,950,134	1.
74,802	3,947,114	74,999	3,730,467	83,039	4,035,995	132,691	6,543,208	2.
27,426	1,791,348	25,013	1,410,978	25,649	1,417,811	32,783	1,894,191	3.
4,631	156,453	4,574	116,723	4,217	124,394	6,146	178,342	4.
22,795	1,634,895	20,439	1,294,255	21,432	1,293,417	26,637	1,715,849	5.
484	100,509	678	135,552	1,190	245,247	4,252	900,932	6.
200	27,525	260	53,902	288	63,615	563	128,060	7.
1,016	37,068	966	33,744	676	24,419	902	29,189	8.
3,057	212,057	2,763	178,049	2,808	186,880	2,256	209,728	9.
2,199	148,524	1,973	139,553	2,170	161,803	2,999	203,544	10.
2,265	133,839	1,569	87,198	2,174	117,988	2,860	165,947	11.
769	4,577	487	4,957	366	7,690	333	14,585	12.
396	117,748	472	137,281	289	81,484	420	131,705	13.
1,536	72,114	903	41,736	1,279	78,199	1,488	91,693	14.
969	6,316	822	5,166	822	6,088	1,420	9,823	15.
507	83,182	693	96,812	1,123	134,598	1,488	199,972	16.
3,659	223,889	6,330	389,708	8,169	473,517	6,772	424,394	17.
294	35,423	428	53,546	667	93,348	504	72,755	18.
2,018	45,500	1,956	54,610	3,410	54,304	5,149	77,202	19.
5,346	28,122	4,617	24,188	3,723	19,398	4,299	24,141	20.
19,908	629,163	22,285	626,513	26,477	635,749	61,404	1,560,183	21.
2,753	250,210	2,784	188,052	1,759	233,857	2,799	405,164	22.
-	1,344,356	-	1,340,598	-	2,379,335	-	3,406,926	23.

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY
BIBLIOTHÈQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA



1010678937